<BillNo> <Sponsor>

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 82

By Keisling

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate the Clay County High School Lady Bulldog softball team upon winning the District 7-A championship.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly are pleased to specially honor and commend those successful young athletes who, through their magnificent exploits, bring honor to Tennessee and serve as exceptional ambassadors of this State; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable group of Tennesseans is the Clay County High School Lady Bulldog softball team, who claimed victory in the District 7-A regular season championship; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Bulldogs finished the season with a 7-1 record and began postseason play as the number one seed in the conference tournament in Jackson County; and

WHEREAS, the dedicated members of this successful team include Tracy Smith, Bethany Sherrell, CeC Netherton, Brittianie Haston, Kaylee Coffelt, Kendall Johnson, Caitlin Strode, Kylee Arms, Chelsea Short, Sydney McLerran, Morgan Stewart, Brooke Haston, Brittany Boone, Kaitlin McClain, Summer Cherry, Jada Kerr, Rebecca Strode, and Allie Emberton; and

WHEREAS, displaying great sportsmanship and outstanding character, both individually and collectively, the Clay County High School Lady Bulldog players and coaches conducted themselves in a manner appropriate to the integrity of the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Clay County High School Lady Bulldog softball team displayed uncommon talent, determination, and perseverance in their quest for athletic excellence and championship laurels, and it is wholly fitting that they should be commended for attaining their lofty goals; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor and congratulate the players and coaches of the Clay County High School Lady Bulldog softball team upon winning the District 7-A championship. We applaud their success and extend our best wishes for continued success in their future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.